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Family of George Bremner, Alburg, VT         December 1st, 2015 
 

 
 
 

Generation One 
 

1. George Bremner #44692, b. c 1740? in Scotland, d. before 1802 in St. Johns, Lower Canada.1 
  
  
 Probably related to Alexander BREMMER who was awarded 600 acres in St. Johns in his land petition. (Parents came to Ticonderoga, NY in 

1770). 
 1802: Note that widow Isabel and 4 children petitioned for land in Lower Canada... but no grants appear to have been made. In her petitions she 

states that her husband George died of a wound to the knee occasioned during the Revolutionary War. 
 
 He married Isabella (unidentified) #44693, b. c 1745? in Scotland?, d. after 1802? in St. Johns?, Lower Canada. 
 
    Children: 
 
    2. i. George Bremmer #44583 b. c 1767. 
 
 

Generation Two 
 

2. George Bremmer #44583, b. c 1767 in Scotland*,2 occupation Farmer, d. 16 March 1844 in Alburg, Grande Isle, VT, USA,3 buried in 
Reynolds Cemetery, Grande Isle, VT, USA.3 

  
  
 1790: NOT seen in Alburgh, Chittenden Co., VT census. Enumerated Clinton, NY? 
 1800: Household contained 1 male 26-44 (George), 1 female 26-44 (Mercy PARR?) and three females (daughters?) under 10. 
 1810: Listed in Alburgh, Grande Isle census. 
 1820: Household: 2 males 10-16, 1 male 45+ (George), 2 females 10-16, 3 females 16-26. Family had total of 9 children... 
 1830: Note that household had eight slaves... 
 
 He married Mercy Parr #44584, c 1804?,4 b. c 1778 in Rhode Island, USA,5 d. 02 November 1817 in Alburg, Grande Isle, VT, USA,3 buried in 

Reynolds Cemetery, Grande Isle, VT, USA.3 
  
 Mercy: A visit to the Reynolds Cemetery in Alburg in August 2008 found no BREMMER graves extant. The cemetery was completely 

overgrown and very difficult to access. Most of the stones were overturned or broken. 
 
    Children: 
 
    3. i. Isabel Bremmer #44697 b. 1797. 
 
    4. ii. George Bremmer #44728 b. 31 August 1800. 
 
    5. iii. Annie Bremoner #44582 b. c 1802. 
 
    6. iv. Alexander Bremmer #44586 b. c 1804. 
 
    7. v. Mercy Bremmer #44585 b. 26 January 1806. 
 
    8. vi. Permilla/Parmelia/Amelia (Millie) Bremmer #68129 b. c 1809. 
 
    9. vii. Thomas? (George) Bremmer #44596 b. c 1810?  
 
    10. viii. William Bremmer #44691 b. 1811. 
 
    11. ix. James Bremoner #44558 b. c 1816. 
 
 

Generation Three 
 

3. Isabel Bremmer #44697, b. 1797 in Alburg?, Grande Isle, VT, USA,6 d. 01 September 1870 in Ellenburg, Clinton Co.,  NY, USA,7 buried in 
Star Cemetery, Ellenburg, NY, USA.8 
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 She married9 Joseph Deuel #44698, b. 1799 in Alburgh, VT, USA,10 d. 06 March 1881 in Ellenburg, Clinton Co., NY, USA,11 buried in Star 

Cemetery, Ellenburg, NY, USA,8 occupation Farmer. 
 
    Children: 
 
    12. i. George B. Deuel #44701 b. September 1821. 
 
    13. ii. Charles Deuel #45168 b. 1823. 
 
    14. iii. Michael N. Deuel #44699 b. c 1832. 
 
    15. iv. Alvira (Elvira) Deuel #44706 b. c 1835. 
 
    16. v. Silas Deuel #45182. 
 
    17. vi. Laura Deuel #44700 b. c 1841. 
 
4. George Bremmer #44728, b. 31 August 1800 in Vermont, USA,12 d. 14 October 1889 in Plover?, Portage Co., WI, USA,13 buried in Plover 

Cemetery, Portage Co., WI, USA, occupation Farmer. 
  
 George is confirmed as a brother of William (veteran in Portage Co.) 1850: Lived in Plover, Portage Co., WI with family. 1860: Lived with 

family at Stockton Twp., Portage Co., WI. Sheridan BREMMER, age 24, b New York state lived with family... he is likely the S.C. BRAMER in 
the 1850 Plover census. 1880 census gives father's birth as Scotland, mother as Rhode Island... 

 
 He married14 Nancy M. (unidentified) #44729, b. 04 October 1807 in New York/Rhode Island?, USA,15 d. 21 March 1886 in Plover, Portage 

Co., WI, USA,16 buried in Plover Cemetery, Portage Co., WI, USA.17 
  
 Nancy: Died at the home of her son James A. BREMMER. 
 
    Children: 
 
    18. i. George D. Bremmer #44733 b. c 1833. 
 
    19. ii. William W. Bremmer #44734 b. c 1835. 
 
    20. iii. Sheridan C. Bremmer #44735 b. c 1833/37. 
 
    21. iv. Clarissa U. Bremmer #44730 b. c 1842. 
 
    22. v. James A. Bremmer #44731 b. April 1847. 
 
    23. vi. Elizabeth Bremmer #44732 b. c 1846. 
 
    24. vii. Juliette M. Bremmer #44736 b. 1849. 
 
5. Annie Bremoner #44582, b. c 1802 in Vermont, USA.18 
  
 1850/70: Lived with (brother) James. 
  
6. Alexander Bremmer #44586, b. c 1804,19 never married, d. 06 March 1835 in Grande Isle, VT, USA,3 buried in Reynolds Cemetery, Grande 

Isle, VT, USA.3 
7. Mercy Bremmer #44585, b. 26 January 1806 in Grande Isle?, VT, USA,3 never married, d. 08 August 1857 in Grande Isle, VT, USA,3 buried in 

Reynolds Cemetery, Grande Isle, VT, USA. 
8. Permilla/Parmelia/Amelia (Millie) Bremmer #68129, b. c 1809, d. 24 July 1876 in Alburgh, Grande Isle, VT, USA. 
 
 She married Elisha Reynolds #68149. 
 
    Children: 
 
    25. i. Elizabeth Reynolds #68175 b. c 1836. 
 
    26. ii. Henry Reynolds #68151 b. c 1838. 
 
    27. iii. Lucy Ann Reynolds #68169 b. c 1843. 
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    28. iv. John B. Reynolds #68170 b. c 1845. 
 
    29. v. Permilia/Amelia Reynolds #68171 b. c 1847. 
 
    30. vi. George Reynolds #68152 b. c 1848. 
 
    31. vii. Elisha Reynolds #68172 b. c 1849. 
 
    32. viii. Lucinda/Lurinda Reynolds #68173 b. c 1851. 
 
    33. ix. Mary E. Reynolds #68174 b. c 1853. 
 
    34. x. Albert B. Reynolds #68168 b. c 1857. 
 
9. Thomas? (George) Bremmer #44596, b. c 1810?, d. 1850 in Alburg, Grande Isle, VT, USA, buried in Reynolds Cemetery, Grande Isle, VT, 

USA. 
  
 1840: Lived in Alburg, VT; 1 male 70-80 in household is likely father George. Gravestone transcription says "George", but Aldrich history 

suggest name was Thomas... Settled near his father in East Alburg, VT. 
 
 He married Catherine Bramer #44953, 1823 in Alburg?, Grande Isle, VT, USA,20 b. c 1796 in Vermont, USA.21 
  
 Catherine: 1850: Lived with brother-in-law James in East Alburgh. 
 
    Children: 
 
    35. i. George Bremmer #44570 b. c 1826. 
 
10. William Bremmer #44691, b. 1811 in Alburgh?, Grande Isle, VT, USA,22 occupation Farmer, d. 1873 in Wisconsin?.22 
  
 Captain in 5th Wisconsin Volunteer Infantry (History of Alburgh Vermont, Vol. 1; Allen L. Stratton, 1986.) 1870: Farmer in Plover, Portage 

Co., WI. 
 
 He married (1) Mary (Polly) Almyra Wing #44745, in Vermont, USA, d. 1859 in Portage Co., WI, USA.23 
  
 Mary: 
 1860: Not with family in Stockton... 
 
    Children: 
 
    36. i. Amanda Bremmer #44746 b. FEB/May 1842. 
 
    37. ii. Alexander Bremmer #44747 b. c 1845. 
 
    38. iii. Charles Bremmer #44748 b. c 1848. 
 
    39. iv. Alma Euphrasia Bremmer #44749 b. April 1848. 
 
    40. v. Philip (Frank?) Bremmer #44750 b. May 1850. 
 
    41. vi. Scott Bremmer #44751 b. c 1854. 
 
    42. vii. Julia Bremmer #44752 b. c 1858. 
 
 He married24 (2) Sarah J. Howe #44709, b. 11 February 1829 in NY, USA,25 d. 29 May 1919 in Portage Co., WI, USA,26 buried in Plover 

Cemetery, Portage Co., WI, USA.26 
  
 Sarah: 
 1880: Keeping house in Plover, Portage Co., WI. Widowed. Daughter Ida RICHMOND lived with the family. 
 1910: Note that the 1910 census states that she was married 10 years... a second wife. 
 
    Children: 
 
    43. viii. Hellen Bremmer #44711 b. c 1857. 
 
    44. ix. Ida Bremmer #44712 b. March 1859. 
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    45. x. Florence Bremmer #44713 b. c 1864. 
 
    46. xi. Lilian M (Lilly) Bremmer #44714 b. 12 March 1867. 
 
    47. xii. Clarence W. Bremmer #44715 b. 1869. 
 
11. James Bremoner #44558, b. c 1816 in Vermont, USA,27 occupation Farmer. 
  
  
 1850: Lived in Alburg; farmer with 18 labourers; Catherine BRAMER (54, b. VT) and Ann BRAMER (54, b VT) lived with James. 
 1860: Lived in Alburg, VT; next door was George BREMER (Carpenter). 
 1860: There is a marriage index card for James, but no mention of his wife's name... 
 1870: Ann BREMONER, age 69, b Vermont lived with family. 
 1880: Sister Annie HILLAKER,  aged 78 lived with family. Same woman as in 1870? 
 
 He married Isabella Westover #44559, 12 January 1860 in Alburgh, VT, USA,28 b. c 1827/36 in Canada.29 
 
    Children: 
 
    48. i. Wyman Bremoner #44560 b. 12 August 1861. 
 
    49. ii. Ann Bremoner #44561 b. c 1863. 
 
    50. iii. Harriet (Hattie) Bremoner #44562 b. c 1867. 
 
    51. iv. Julia Bremoner #44563 b. 1869. 
 
    52. v. Edna Bremoner #44568 b. 09 March 1872. 
 
    53. vi. James Bremoner #44569 b. 25 July 1874. 
 
    54. vii. (unidentified) Bremmer #68128 b. 01 January 1877. 
 
 

Generation Four 
 

12. George B. Deuel #44701, b. September 1821 in Alburg?, Grande Isle, VT, USA,30 occupation Farmer. 
  
 1860: Enumerated next to parents in Ellenburgh, NY. 
 
 He married31 (1) (unidentified) #45167. 
 
    Children: 
 
    55. i. Herbert Deuel #44703 b. c 1845. 
 
    56. ii. Amanda Deuel #44704 b. c 1847. 
 
    57. iii. Thomas C. Deuel #44707 b. c NOV  1850. 
 
 He married (2) Mary Clark #44702, 1857,32 b. 1823/September 1826 in Vermont, USA,33 d. 10 July 1908.31 
 
    Children: 
 
    58. iv. Ida Deuel #44705 b. 1859. 
 
    59. v. Nettie L. Deuel #44708 b. c 1862. 
 
13. Charles Deuel #45168, b. 1823 in Vermont, USA,34 d. before 1896?,35 occupation Farmer. 
  
 1860: Farmer in Dickinson, NY. 
 
 He married31 (unidentified) #45169, d. 1860.31 
 
    Children: 
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    60. i. Rosella Deuel #45170 b. c 1843. 
 
    61. ii. Mary Deuel #45171 b. c 1849. 
 
    62. iii. Charles Deuel #45172 b. c 1850. 
 
    63. iv. Lydia Deuel #45173 b. c 1852. 
 
14. Michael N. Deuel #44699, b. c 1832 in Alburg*?, Grande Isle, VT, USA,36 d. 1913,7 occupation Farmer/Carpenter. 
  
  
 1879: Carpenter in Malone, NY; parents lived with the family in 1879; (David Bell, (Alburg, VT), AUG 2008.) 
 1896: Living in Lowell, MA. 
 
 He married7 Laura Pike #45174, b. 22 May 1840 in Isle La Motte, VT, USA,7 (daughter of Jared Pike #45175 and Sylvia Fiske #45176), d. 

1898.7 
 
    Children: 
 
    64. i. Natus J. Pike #45177 b. 1861. 
 
    65. ii. Frank Deuel #45178 b. 1863. 
 
    66. iii. Jennie Deuel #45179 b. 1865. 
 
    67. iv. Oscar Deuel #45180 b. 1869. 
 
    68. v. Calvin Deuel #45181 b. 1873. 
 
15. Alvira (Elvira) Deuel #44706, b. c 1835 in Alburg?, Grande Isle, VT, USA.37 
 
 She married Edwin D. Eldred #45236, November 1855,38 b. c 1830.38 
  
 Edwin: 1888: Purchased land at Ellenburg Center, Clinton Co., NY. 
 
    Children: 
 
    69. i. Celia E. Eldred #45237. 
 
16. Silas Deuel #45182, buried in Burke Center Cemetery, NY.7 
 
 He married7 Mary (unidentified) #45183, buried in Burke Center Cemetery, Burke, NY.7 
 
17. Laura Deuel #44700, b. c 1841 in Alburg?, Grande Isle, VT, USA.39 
  
 Note that 1896 Biographical Review of Clinton & Essex Counties gives name as "Katie". 
 
 She married40 George Lampman #45239, b. c 1841 in Vermont, USA,40 occupation Blacksmith. 
  
 George: 1880: Lived in Shetek, Barron Co., WI with wife and step-daughter. 
 
    Children: 
 
    70. i. Estella Morley* #45240 b. c 1879. 
 
18. George D. Bremmer #44733, b. c 1833 in NY, USA,41 d. 01 August 1857 in Plover Twp.? Portage Co., WI, USA, buried in Plover Cemetery, 

Portage Co., WI, USA,13 occupation Farmer. 
19. William W. Bremmer #44734, b. c 1835 in NY, USA,42 d. 29 May 1860 in Plover Twp.?, Portage Co., WI, USA, buried in Plover Cemetery, 

Portage Co., WI, USA.13 
 
 He married43 Eveline (unidentified) #44948, b. c 1837,44 d. 19 November 1858 in Plover Twp.?, Portage Co., WI, USA, buried in Plover 

Cemetery, Portage Co., WI, USA.13 
 
20. Sheridan C. Bremmer #44735, b. c 1833/37 in NY, USA,45 occupation Farmer, d. 1911, buried in Plover Cemetery, Portage Co., WI, USA.13 
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 1870: Farmed in Amherst, Portage Co., WI with family. 
 1880: Lived in Plover Village, Portage Co. with family. 
 
 He married Eleanor Servy #44737, 05 October 1865 in Portage Co., WI, USA,46 b. c 1850 in Wisconsin* USA.47 
 
    Children: 
 
    71. i. George D. Bremmer #44738 b. c 1867. 
 
    72. ii. Frank N. Bremmer #44739 b. c 1880. 
 
    73. iii. Mary Bremmer #44740 b. c 1872. 
 
    74. iv. Hattie Bremmer #44741 b. c 1874. 
 
    75. v. Hettie L. Bremmer #44742 b. May 1876. 
 
    76. vi. Alice Bremmer #44743 b. c 1878. 
 
21. Clarissa U. Bremmer #44730, b. c 1842 in New York, USA.14 
  
 (Verify marriage and children... did she marry ORRICK?). 
 
 She married (1) (unidentified) McIntyre #44981. 
 
    Children: 
 
    77. i. William H. McIntyre #44982 b. c 1862. 
 
 She married48 (2) John Collier #44974, b. c 1835 in Maine, USA,48 occupation Farmer. 
  
 John: 187-/80: Farmed in Belmont, Portage Co., WI. 
 
    Children: 
 
    78. ii. William Collier #44975 b. c 1862. 
 
    79. iii. Charlot? Collier #44980 b. c 1864. 
 
    80. iv. Walter Collier #44976 b. c 1866. 
 
    81. v. Hattie J. Collier #44979 b. c 1866. 
 
    82. vi. Mary A. Collier #44977 b. c 1869. 
 
    83. vii. Clarence R.? Collier #44978 b. c 1878. 
 
22. James A. Bremmer #44731, b. April 1847 in Wisconsin, USA,49 d. 1926 in Stevens Point, Portage Co., WI, USA,50 buried in Forest 

Cemetery, Stevens Point, WI, USA,51 occupation Potato Merchant. 
  
  
 Civil War Veteran; lost an arm. 
 1880: Lived in Stevens Point, Portage Co., WI with family. 
 1896: Injured in train crash at Fond du Lac. Farmed near Arnott, WI. 
 1907: Hospitalized in St. Paul for stomach trouble in May 1907. 
 1908: Family at 136 Plover St; homestead in Nebraska (640 acres). 
 1910: 20 JUL 1910; sold 150 acre farm near Arnott for $9500 to Aug. Buza. 
 
 He married Emma C. McMillan #44767, 28 January 1873 in Portage Co., WI, USA,52 b. October 1851 in Wisconsin, USA,53 (daughter of 

Peter McMillan #44771 and Myranda Dimond #44772), d. 1932 in Stevens Point, Portage Co., WI, USA,54 buried in Forest Cemetery, 
Stevens Point, WI, USA.55 

  
 Emma: 
 April 1909: Left by train for summer at homestead at Valentine, Nebraska. On the return of the family in July 1909, she stated that she had no 

desire to live there permanently! 
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  Husband James was to remain until the fall of 1910, and revisited annually. 
 
    Children: 
 
    84. i. Edith Bremmer #44769 b. 1873. 
 
    85. ii. James (Jimmie) Bremmer #44938 b. February 1876. 
 
    86. iii. Charles A. Bremmer #44768 b. 19 January 1879. 
 
    87. iv. Elizabeth Bremmer #44770 b. October 1880. 
 
23. Elizabeth Bremmer #44732, b. c 1846 in New York, USA,14 d. MAY 1906/16 in Milwaukee, WI, USA,56 buried in Plover Cemetery, Portage 

Co., WI, USA.57 
  
 Is this the H.H. BRAMER in the 1850 census... age matches. 
 
 She married58 W.H. McAuley #44791. 
 
24. Juliette M. Bremmer #44736, b. 1849 in Plover?, Portage Co., WI, USA,59 d. 28 April 1851 in Plover, Portage Co., WI, USA,60 buried in 

Plover Cemetery, Portage Co., WI, USA. 
25. Elizabeth Reynolds #68175, b. c 1836 in Alburgh?, Grand Isle, VT, USA.61 
26. Henry Reynolds #68151, b. c 1838,62 occupation Farmer, d. 12 September 1902 in Alburgh, VT, USA,63 buried in Alburg Center Cemetery, 

VT, USA.64 
27. Lucy Ann Reynolds #68169, b. c 1843 in Alburgh?, Grand Isle, VT, USA.65 
28. John B. Reynolds #68170, b. c 1845 in Alburgh?, Grand Isle, VT, USA.65 
29. Permilia/Amelia Reynolds #68171, b. c 1847 in Alburgh?, Grand Isle, VT, USA.65 
30. George Reynolds #68152, b. c 1848 in Alburgh, VT, USA,66 occupation Farmer. 
  
  
 1888: Second marriage. 
 
 He married (1) (unidentified) #68154. 
 
  
 He married (2) Mary Curtis #68153, 10 August 1888 in Isle La Motte, VT, USA.67 
 
31. Elisha Reynolds #68172, b. c 1849 in Alburgh?, Grand Isle, VT, USA.65 
32. Lucinda/Lurinda Reynolds #68173, b. c 1851 in Alburgh?, Grand Isle, VT, USA.65 
33. Mary E. Reynolds #68174, b. c 1853 in Alburgh?, Grand Isle, VT, USA.65 
34. Albert B. Reynolds #68168, b. c 1857 in Alburgh?, Grand Isle, VT, USA,68 d. 05 October 1906 in Burlington, VT, USA,69 occupation Farmer, 

buried in Alburg Center Cemetery, VT, USA.64 
  
  
 1860: Age give as 3 in 1860 Alburgh, VT census. 
 1906: Usual residence at death: Alburgh, VT. 
  
35. George Bremmer #44570, b. c 1826 in Alburg?, VT, USA,70 occupation Master Carpenter/Farmer, occupation 1896 Hotel Keeper, d. 22 

September 1896 in Alburg, Grande Isle Co., VT, USA,71,72 buried in Alburg Center Cemetery, Alburg, VT, USA.73 
  
  
 1850: Labourer for John CHILTON in Alburg, Grande Isle, VT. 
 1860: Lived next door to James BREMER. Earlier wife Catherine? 
 1870: Catherine BRAMER (sic), aged 75, b Vermont lived with family. 
 1880: Farmer in Alburg, Grande Isle, VT. 
 1896: Hotel Keeper and time of death. 
 
 He married74 Minerva (Minnie) Reynolds #44571, b. c 1831 in Isle La Motte, Vermont, USA (daughter of Jacob Reynolds #44694 and 

Sarah (unidentified) #44695), d. c 1907,75 buried in Alburg Center Cemetery, Alburg, VT, USA.73 
  
 Minerva: 
 Father born New York, mother born Vermont. Probably d/o John REYNOLDS. 
 1900: Lived with married daughter Cora. 
 
    Children: 
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    88. i. George W(allace) Bremer #44572 b. c 1863. 
 
    89. ii. Edwin J. Bremmer #44587 b. 1864. 
 
    90. iii. Arthur R. Bremmer #44573 b. 02 February 1869. 
 
    91. iv. Burtie Bremmer #68127 b. 04 April 1873. 
 
    92. v. Cora M. Bremmer #44574 b. c 1876. 
 
36. Amanda Bremmer #44746, b. FEB/May 1842 in Vermont, USA,76 d. January 1914 in Almond, WI, USA,77 buried in McDill Cemetery, WI, 

USA. 
  
  
 1847: Came to Plover with her parents at age 5. (Obituary, The Gazette, Stevens Point). 
 1914: Died at the home of her daughter, Mrs. Fred WARNER. 
 
 She married Henry Cleveland (Harry)  Willard #44753, 01 January 1863 in Plover, Portage Co., WI, USA,77 b. September 1832 in New 

York State, USA,78 d. 11 November 1912 in McDill, Portage Co., WI, USA,77 occupation Farmer/Day Labourer. 
  
 Henry: 
 1870-80: Lived in Stockton, Portage Co. with family. 
 1900: Lived in Plover Town with family, son-in-law Andrew FOOT and grandchildren. 
 1910: In Plover with wife, daughter Henrietta FOOTE and grandchildren. 
 
    Children: 
 
    93. i. Henry (Harvey?) Willard #44754 b. c 1863. 
 
    94. ii. Eugene Willard #44755 b. c 1865. 
 
    95. iii. William Willard #44756 b. c 1867. 
 
    96. iv. Henrietta Willard #44757 b. 1869. 
 
    97. v. Carrie Willard #44758 b. c 1872. 
 
    98. vi. Walter Willard #44759 b. September 1877. 
 
    99. vii. Elissa? Willard #44760 b. 1879. 
 
37. Alexander Bremmer #44747, b. c 1845 in Vermont, USA.14 
38. Charles Bremmer #44748, b. c 1848 in Vermont, USA,14 occupation Farmer. 
  
 1910: Lived on North Plain Road, Washington Co., OR with family. 
 
 He married Florence M. (unidentified) #44817, c 1891,79 b. c 1871 in Colorado, USA.80 
 
    Children: 
 
    100. i. Walter Bremmer #44818 b. c 1896. 
 
    101. ii. Jessie Bremmer #44819 b. c 1898. 
 
    102. iii. Elizabeth Bremmer #44823 b. c 1898. 
 
    103. iv. Lester Bremmer #44820 b. c 1901. 
 
    104. v. James Bremmer #44821 b. c 1904. 
 
    105. vi. Lawrence Bremmer #44822 b. c 1907. 
 
39. Alma Euphrasia Bremmer #44749, b. April 1848 in Vermont, USA,81 occupation Boarding House Keeper. 
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 1900: Note that there are two enumerations for Euphrasia HILLIKER in 1900; one in Yamhill with husband Henry and another in Portland, 
where she is shown to be widowed. Son Lawrence appears only in the Portland entry... 

 1910: Lived in Portland, OR with sons Harley and Lawrence (unmarried); niece Mary ALCOMB (18, b Wyoming) worked as a waitress in the 
business. 

 1930: Lived with son Lawrence in Hazel Dell, WA. 
 
 She married Henry M. Hilliker #44824, c 1867/70,82 b. September 1835 in New York, USA,83 d. 1900 in Oregon, USA, occupation Farmer. 
  
 Henry: 1878: Family arrived at North Fork, Yamhill, OR from Minnesota. 1900: Lived with family at North Yamhill, OR. Died very close to 

time of census. Wife Euphrasia ia also enumerated  as a widow in Portland in 1900 with other children... but birthdates/places match. 
 
    Children: 
 
    106. i. Hattie Hilliker #44831 b. c 1869. 
 
    107. ii. Mary (Mona) Hilliker #44832 b. c 1870. 
 
    108. iii. Ida Hilliker #44833 b. c 1874. 
 
    109. iv. Iris Hilliker #44834 b. c 1877. 
 
    110. v. Polly Hilliker #44828 b. May 1878. 
 
    111. vi. Harley M. Hilliker #44825 b. c 1879. 
 
    112. vii. Grace Hilliker #44829 b. May 1880. 
 
    113. viii. Helen Hilliker #44830 b. March 1882. 
 
    114. ix. Ernest C. Hilliker #44827 b. December 1885. 
 
    115. x. Lawrence L. Hilliker #44826 b. January 1886. 
 
40. Philip (Frank?) Bremmer #44750, b. May 1850 in VT/WI*, USA,84 occupation Blacksmith/Fruit Farmer. 
  
  
 1900: Lived with family at 1216 Ashland Ave. W., Ashland, WI. Moved west to Portland, OR (The Gazette, Stevens Point; 21 OCT 1914). 
 1930: Lived in Hazel Dell, Clark Co., WA. Shown as married but wife not present. 
 
 He married Louisa Waters #44764, 08 November 1874 in Portage Co., WI, USA,85 b. c 1858 in Wisconsin, USA.86 
  
 Louisa: 
 Father born England, mother in New York State. But 1900 Ashland census suggests that her mother was born in Scotland. 
 
    Children: 
 
    116. i. Etta Ball Bremmer #44765 b. c 1875. 
 
    117. ii. Charles Bremmer #44766 b. 29 June 1877. 
 
    118. iii. Bertha Bremmer #44988 b. February 1881. 
 
    119. iv. John E. Bremmer #44983 b. June 1883. 
 
    120. v. Jennie Bremmer #44989 b. June 1883. 
 
    121. vi. Robert Bremmer #44990 b. November 1895. 
 
41. Scott Bremmer #44751, b. c 1854 in Vermont, USA.14 
  
 (Not seen US 1870?) 
  
42. Julia Bremmer #44752, b. c 1858 in Vermont, USA.14 
  
 1870: Lived with sister Amanda and husband Harry WILLARD. 
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43. Hellen Bremmer #44711, b. c 1857 in Wisconsin, USA.24 
44. Ida Bremmer #44712, b. March 1859 in Wisconsin, USA.87 
  
 1880 census shows her father's birthplace as "NY" suggesting that she, and possibly other children here are from an earlier marriage of Sarah... 
 
 She married88 James Richmond #44716, b. October 1834 in New York State, USA,89 occupation Farmer. 
  
 James: Father born New York State, mother in England. (Verify that this is correct man...) 
 
    Children: 
 
    122. i. Edna Richmond #44717 b. March 1880. 
 
    123. ii. Flora Richmond #44718 b. February 1882. 
 
    124. iii. Gale Richmond #44719 b. March 1884. 
 
    125. iv. Bessie Richmond #44720 b. August 1886. 
 
    126. v. Frank Richmond #44802. 
 
45. Florence Bremmer #44713, b. c 1864 in Wisconsin, USA.24 
46. Lilian M (Lilly) Bremmer #44714, b. 12 March 1867 in Wisconsin, USA,90 d. 20 March 1912 in Portage Co., WI, USA,91 buried in Plover 

Cemetery, Portage Co., WI, USA. 
 
 She married Edward Altenburg #44849, 16 February 1891 in Portage Co., WI, USA,92 b. 26 January 1863 in Wisconsin, USA,93 (son of 

G.W. Altenburg #44946 and Ann R. (unidentified) #44947), occupation Machinist/Carpenter. 
  
 Edward: 1900: Lived in Plover Town, Portage Co. with wife and daughter. 1910: Lived in Plover Twp., Portage Co., WI with family. 1920: 

Widower, boarded with Stella SINGLEY? in Plover. 
 
    Children: 
 
    127. i. Mabel Altenburg #44850 b. 14 April 1895. 
 
47. Clarence W. Bremmer #44715, b. 1869 in Plover?, Portage Co., WI, USA,94 occupation Meal Miller/Farmer, d. 11 April 1946 in Stevens 

Point, Portage Co., WI, USA,95 buried in Plover Cemetery, Portage Co., WI, USA.95 
  
 1900: Lived in Plover, Portage Co., WI. Assistant Miller in Meal Mill. Mother Sarah enumerated in next household. 1910: Lived in Plover; 

Mill Worker. 1920: Lived in Linwood, Portage Co.; grandson Clarence T. BREMMER, GSon, 5; lived with family. 1930: Not found WI 
census? 

 
 He married Clara M. Paterick #44721, c 1893 in Plover?, Portage Co., WI, USA,96 b. c March 1863/72* in Wisconsin, USA,97 (daughter of 

John Paterick #44778 and Sarah Sherwood #44779), d. 12 February 1967 in Stevens Point, Portage Co., WI, USA,95 buried in Plover 
Cemetery, Portage Co., WI, USA.95 

  
 Clara: Parents born New York State (1900 Plover, WI census)... but 1910/20 suggests that father was born in Pennsylvania. Lived in Linwood 

in 1915-30. 
 
    Children: 
 
    128. i. Harlo Bremmer #44722 b. 16 January 1894. 
 
    129. ii. John Bremmer #44723 b. 11 March 1895. 
 
    130. iii. Ada M. Bremmer #44724 b. 20 November 1898. 
 
48. Wyman Bremoner #44560, b. 12 August 1861 in Alburg Twp., Grand Isle, VT, USA,27 never married, occupation Farmer, occupation 1908 

(none), d. 08 April 1908 in Highgate, VT, USA.98 
49. Ann Bremoner #44561, b. c 1863 in VT, USA.27 
50. Harriet (Hattie) Bremoner #44562, b. c 1867 in VT, USA.27 
  
  
 1902: Residence in Swanton, VT at second marriage. 
 
 She married (1) (unidentified) Barber #68156. 
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 She married (2) James Henry Frederick Thompson #68155, 25 June 1902 in St. Albans, VT, USA.99 
 
51. Julia Bremoner #44563, b. 1869 in Alburg, Grand Isle, VT, USA.27 
 
 She married Burt Rice #68157, 07 June 1886 in Swanton, VT, USA, b. c 1865 in Highgate, VT, USA,100 (son of Henderson Rice #68165 and 

Maria Wilson #68166), occupation 1886 Farmer, occupation 1890 Laborer. 
  
 Burt: 
 1890: Family lived in Sheldon, VT. 
 
    Children: 
 
    131. i. Grace Mary Rice #68167 b. 07 August 1890. 
 
52. Edna Bremoner #44568, b. 09 March 1872 in Alburgh, Grande Isle, VT, USA.74,101 
53. James Bremoner #44569, b. 25 July 1874 in Alburg, Grande Isle, VT, USA,74,102 occupation 1906 Shop Hand, occupation 1900 Farm Servant, 

d. 06 April 1906 in Alburgh?, VT, USA.103 
  
  
 1900: Farm servant at  home of Mon... and Hattie WHITING in Highgate Town, Franklin County. Unmarried. 
 1903: Residence in Highgate, VT when married. 
 1906: Death index card states that James was married... 
 
 He married Etta Cook #68158, 27 June 1903 in Highgate, VT, USA, b. c 1882,104 (daughter of Chester Cook #68159 and (unidentified) 

#68160). 
  
 Etta: 
 1903: Residence in Highgate, VT when married. 
 
54. (unidentified) Bremmer #68128, b. 01 January 1877 in Alburgh, Grande Isle, VT, USA.103 
 

Generation Five 
 

55. Herbert Deuel #44703, b. c 1845 in Alburg?, Grande Isle, VT, USA.39 
56. Amanda Deuel #44704, b. c 1847 in Alburg?, Grande Isle, VT, USA.39 
  
 Married Hinds MINOS? See 1900 Ellenburgh, NY census. 
  
57. Thomas C. Deuel #44707, b. c NOV  1850 in Vermont, USA,105 d. 27 June 1851 in Ellenburg, Clinton Co., NY, USA,8 buried in Star 

Cemetery, Ellenburg, NY, USA.106 
58. Ida Deuel #44705, b. 1859 in Ellenburg?, Clinton Co., NY, USA.107 
59. Nettie L. Deuel #44708, b. c 1862 in Ellenburgh, Clinton Co., NY, USA,108 d. 13 September 1878 in Ellenburg, Clinton Co., NY, USA,8 

buried in Star Cemetery, Ellenburg, NY, USA.106 
60. Rosella Deuel #45170, b. c 1843 in New York State, USA.34 
61. Mary Deuel #45171, b. c 1849 in Vermont, USA.34 
62. Charles Deuel #45172, b. c 1850 in Vermont, USA.34 
63. Lydia Deuel #45173, b. c 1852 in Vermont, USA.31 
64. Natus J. Pike #45177, b. 1861,7 d. 13 January 1894 in Malone, NY, USA.7 
65. Frank Deuel #45178, b. 1863.7 
66. Jennie Deuel #45179, b. 1865.7 
67. Oscar Deuel #45180, b. 1869.7 
68. Calvin Deuel #45181, b. 1873.7 
69. Celia E. Eldred,38 #45237. 
  
 (only child) 1896: Biographical Review, Leading Citizens of Clinton & Essex Counties (1896) shows her as widowed and living with her 

parents. 
 
 She married38 Charles W. Hutchins #45238, d. before 1896.38 
 
70. Estella Morley* #45240, b. c 1879 in Wisconsin, USA.40 
  
 1880: Shetek, Barron Co., WI  census gives relationship as 'stepdaughter'. 
  
71. George D. Bremmer #44738, b. c 1867 in Portage Co.?, WI, USA.109 
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 (Not seen 1900?) 
  
72. Frank N. Bremmer #44739, b. c 1880 in Portage Co., WI, USA.110 
  
 (Not found US 1900/10?) 
  
73. Mary Bremmer #44740, b. c 1872 in Portage Co., WI, USA.110 
74. Hattie Bremmer #44741, b. c 1874 in Portage Co., WI, USA.110 
75. Hettie L. Bremmer #44742, b. May 1876 in Portage Co., WI, USA.111 
 
 She married Albert T. Plummer #44851, 06 March 1895 in Portage Co., WI, USA,112 b. May 1870 in Wisconsin, USA,113 occupation 

Telegraph Operator 1900. 
  
 Albert: 1900: Family lived in Winneshiek Co., IA. (Not found 1910/20 US census?). 
 
76. Alice Bremmer #44743, b. c 1878 in Plover?, Portage Co., WI, USA.110 
77. William H. McIntyre #44982, b. c 1862 in Portage Co.?, WI, USA.114 
  
 1880: Relationship to John COLLIER shown as "stepson" in 1880 Belmont, WI census. 
  
78. William Collier #44975, b. c 1862 in Portage Co.?, WI, USA.48 
79. Charlot? Collier #44980, b. c 1864 in Belmont?, Portage Co., WI, USA.114 
80. Walter Collier #44976, b. c 1866 in Portage Co., WI, USA.48 
81. Hattie J. Collier #44979, b. c 1866 in Belmont?, Portage Co., WI, USA.114 
82. Mary A. Collier #44977, b. c 1869 in Portage Co., WI, USA.48 
83. Clarence R.? Collier #44978, b. c 1878 in Belmont, Portage Co., WI, USA.114 
84. Edith Bremmer #44769, b. 1873 in Portage Co., WI, USA,115 d. 1957,54 buried in Forest Cemetery, Stevens Point, WI,55 occupation Teacher. 
  
  
 1896-97: Teacher in Sheboygan (Stevens Point Gazette, 22 JUL 1896). 
 1909: Principal, stenographic department at the new Business College. 
 JUL 1913: Trip to Indianapolis to learn science of stenotyping. 
 1917: Supervisor, Commercial Work, Hudson High School. 
 1919: Living in Depere, WI. 
  
85. James (Jimmie) Bremmer #44938, b. February 1876 in Portage Co., WI, USA,116 d. 07 May 1876 in Stockton Twp., Portage Co., WI, USA, 

buried in Arnott/Richmond (Greenwood) Cemetery.95 
86. Charles A. Bremmer #44768, b. 19 January 1879 in Wisconsin, USA,52 occupation Accountant. 
  
 1900: Clerk, Post Office 1908: Moved to Chicago, IL. Private Secretary to president, Pneumatic Tool Co., Chicago. 1930: Accountant, 1455 E. 

64th St, Chicago, IL. 
 
 He married117 Laura H. (unidentified) #44785, b. c 1882 in Wisconsin, USA.118 
  
 Laura: Father born New York, mother Wisconsin. 
 
    Children: 
 
    132. i. Louise Bremmer #44786 b. c 1910. 
 
    133. ii. Geraldine Bremmer #44787 b. 06 December 1911. 
 
87. Elizabeth Bremmer #44770, b. October 1880 in Portage Co., WI, USA,53 d. 1964, buried in Forest Cemetery, Stevens Point, WI, USA,51 

occupation Teacher. 
  
 1908: Teacher in Merrill, WI (one month). 1908: November; Head of Commercial Dept., Merrill High School. JUN 1909: Left for visit to 

parents ranch 30 miles from Valentine, Nebraska. DEC 1912: Head, commercial dept., Minot Nebraska schools 1914: Supervisor, commercial 
work, Rhinelander High School. 1919: Lived in Princeton, IL. 

  
88. George W(allace) Bremer #44572, b. c 1863 in Alburg?, VT, USA,74 occupation 1892 Engineer. 
  
  
 1892: Residence in Swanton, VT when married. 
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 He married119 Carrie Moore Clifford #44675, 22 June 1892 in Swanton, VT, USA,101 b. 1863, d. 1925 in Swanton, Franklin Co., VT, USA, 
buried 1925 in Riverside Cemetery, Swanton, VT, USA.73 

 
    Children: 
 
    134. i. John Wallace Bremmer #44676 b. 29 June 1896. 
 
89. Edwin J. Bremmer #44587, b. 1864 in Grande Isle, VT, USA,3 d. 30 August 1865 in Grande Isle, VT, USA,3 buried in Reynolds Cemetery, 

Grande Isle, USA.3 
  
  
 1865: Age 1 yr, 3 months at death. 
  
90. Arthur R. Bremmer #44573, b. 02 February 1869 in Alburg, VT, USA,120 occupation Stationary Engineer. 
  
  
 1900: Lived  in Springfield, MA with wife. 
 1910: Lived in Longmeadow, MA. Engineer, Tool Factory. Wards Grace and Earl HITCHCOCK, and mother-in-law Harriet E. INGRAHAM 

lived with the family at 171 South Park Avenue, Longmeadow. 
 1920: At 43 Whitman St., Chicopee, MA. No children. Engineer, Paper Factory. 
 1930: At 67 Columbus Ave., Holyoke, MA with wife. 
 
 He married Minnie Ingraham #44971, c 1897 in Massachusetts?,121 b. August 1867 in Massachusetts, USA,122 (daughter of (unidentified) 

Ingraham #44972 and Harriet E. (unidentified) #44973). 
  
 Minnie: Father born New York, mother in Massachusetts. 
 
91. Burtie Bremmer #68127, b. 04 April 1873 in Alburgh, VT, USA, d. 15 August 1877 in Alburgh, VT, USA.123 
92. Cora M. Bremmer #44574, b. c 1876 in Alburg?, Grande Isle, VT, USA,74 d. 1949 in Alburg?, Grande Isle, VT, USA,124 buried in Alburg 

Center Cemetery, Alburg, VT, USA.124 
  
 1896: Inherited the "Atlantic House" in East Alburgh, VT. Inn was subsequently renamed the Collins Inn and managed by her husband James 

and then by their son Hubert J. COLLINS by 1923. 
 
 She married James L. Collins #44575, 15 June 1894 in Alburgh, Grande Isle, VT, USA,103 b. February 1867 in St. Thomas, QC, Canada,125 

(son of James Collins #68130 and Alice Westover #68131), occupation Lawyer*, occupation 1899 Hotel Keeper, d. 1939 in Alburg?, Grande 
Isle, VT, USA,124 buried in Alburg Center Cemetery, Alburg, VT, USA.124 

  
 James: Parents born in Canada. 1880: Stepson of farm labourer James and Alice VOSBURGH in Alburgh. 1900: Family lived in Alburg, 

Grande Isle, VT. 1910: Not found VT?? 1920: Telegraph Operator for Railroad, as was son Hubert. 
 
    Children: 
 
    135. i. Loxley D. Collins #44576 b. 15 June 1894. 
 
    136. ii. Russell Adsio Collins #44577 b. 04 June 1895. 
 
    137. iii. Edith Marjorie Collins #44578 b. 08 February 1898. 
 
    138. iv. Hobart  Lee Collins #44579 b. 18 May 1899. 
 
93. Henry (Harvey?) Willard #44754, b. c 1863 in Stockton?, Portage Co., WI, USA.126 
  
  
 1914: Lived in Marshfield, WI at time of mother's death. 
  
94. Eugene Willard #44755, b. c 1865 in Stockton?, Portage Co., WI, USA.126 
  
 1910: Mother-in-law Sarah PLAISTED lived with family, as did nephew Ernest L. SHANNON (20, b Wisconsin). 
 
 He married Lizzie Plaisted #44803, c 1895 in Plover?, Portage Co., USA,127 b. c 1875 in Wisconsin, USA,128 (daughter of (unidentified) 

Plaisted #44808 and Sarah (unidentified) #44809). 
 
    Children: 
 
    139. i. Leila Mae Willard #44804 b. c 1897. 
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    140. ii. Bernice G. Willard #44805 b. c 1900. 
 
    141. iii. Kenneth E. Willard #44806 b. c 1902. 
 
    142. iv. Ruth G. Willard #44807 b. c 1904. 
 
95. William Willard #44756, b. c 1867 in Stockton?, Portage Co., WI, USA.126 
96. Henrietta Willard #44757, b. 1869 in Stockton, Portage Co., WI, USA.129 
 
 She married Andrew J. Foote #44761, c 1894,130 b. May 1869 in Wisconsin, USA.131 
 
    Children: 
 
    143. i. Harold Foot #44762 b. September 1895. 
 
    144. ii. Florence R. Foot #44763 b. October 1897. 
 
97. Carrie Willard #44758, b. c 1872 in Stockton, Portage Co., WI, USA.132 
 
 She married Fred Warner #44810, c 1894 in Wisconsin, USA,133 b. c 1869 in Vermont, USA,134 occupation Traveling Salesman 1910. 
  
 Fred: Parents both born Vermont. 
 
    Children: 
 
    145. i. Lilian Warner #44811 b. c 1895. 
 
    146. ii. Phillip Warner #44812 b. c 1898. 
 
    147. iii. Myra Warner #44813 b. c 1899. 
 
    148. iv. Frederick Warner #44814 b. c 1901. 
 
    149. v. Harvey Warner #44815 b. c 1905. 
 
    150. vi. Kermit Warner #44816 b. c 1906. 
 
98. Walter Willard #44759, b. September 1877 in Stockton, Portage Co., WI, USA.135 
  
  
 1910: Lived in Marquette, WI. Night Watchman. 
 1914: Lived in Sioux City, IA. 
  
99. Elissa? Willard #44760, b. 1879 in Stockton, Portage Co., WI, USA.132 
100. Walter Bremmer #44818, b. c 1896 in Wyoming, USA.80 
  
 (Not found US 1920?) 
  
101. Jessie Bremmer #44819, b. c 1898 in Wyoming, USA.80 
102. Elizabeth Bremmer #44823, b. c 1898 in Wyoming, USA.80 
103. Lester Bremmer #44820, b. c 1901 in Washington Co., OR, USA.80 
  
 (Not found US 1920?) 
  
104. James Bremmer #44821, b. c 1904 in Washington Co., OR, USA.80 
105. Lawrence Bremmer #44822, b. c 1907 in Washington Co., OR, USA.80 
106. Hattie Hilliker #44831, b. c 1869 in Wisconsin, USA.136 
107. Mary (Mona) Hilliker #44832, b. c 1870 in Wisconsin, USA.136 
  
 1930: Lived with brother Lawrence, divorced. (Verify that this is Mary/Mona). 
 
 She married137 (unidentified) Greene #49110. 
 
108. Ida Hilliker #44833, b. c 1874 in Minnesota, USA.136 
109. Iris Hilliker #44834, b. c 1877 in Minnesota, USA.136 
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110. Polly Hilliker #44828, b. May 1878 in Oregon, USA,138 occupation Stenographer. 
111. Harley M. Hilliker #44825, b. c 1879 in Oregon, USA,139 occupation Teamster/Farmer. 
  
 1930: Farmer in Hazel Dell, Clark Co., WA. 
 
 He married Margaret (unidentified) #49108, c 1910,137 b. c 1889 in Idaho, USA.137 
  
 Margaret: Father born Scotland, mother born England. 
 
    Children: 
 
    151. i. Robert Hilliker #49109 b. c 1911. 
 
112. Grace Hilliker #44829, b. May 1880 in Oregon, USA.138 
113. Helen Hilliker #44830, b. March 1882 in Oregon, USA.138 
114. Ernest C. Hilliker #44827, b. December 1885 in Oregon, USA,83 occupation Hop Laborer 1900. 
115. Lawrence L. Hilliker #44826, b. January 1886 in Oregon, USA,140 occupation Upholsterer/Farmer. 
  
  
 1930: Lived in Hazel Dell, Clark Co., WA. Unmarried, Farmer. 
  
116. Etta Ball Bremmer #44765, b. c 1875 in Minnesota, USA.141 
117. Charles Bremmer #44766, b. 29 June 1877 in Portage Co., WI, USA,142 occupation Blacksmith. 
  
 (Verify parents) 1920: Lived in Priest River, Bonner Co., ID with family. Brother? John was nearby. 1930: Widowed, at Klamath Indian 

Reservation. 
 
 He married143 Amanda (unidentified) #44985, b. c 1884 in Wisconsin, USA,143 d. before 1930? 
  
 Amanda: Parents born Norway. 
 
    Children: 
 
    152. i. James W. Bremmer #44986 b. 14 May 1908. 
 
    153. ii. Charles T. Bremmer #44987 b. 01 January  1912. 
 
118. Bertha Bremmer #44988, b. February 1881 in Wisconsin, USA.144 
119. John E. Bremmer #44983, b. June 1883 in Portage Co.?, WI,, USA,144 occupation Blacksmith. 
 
 He married143 Marie L. (unidentified) #44984, b. c 1885 in Oregon, USA.143 
  
 Marie: Father born Virginia, mother born Iowa (1920 ID census). 
 
120. Jennie Bremmer #44989, b. June 1883 in Wisconsin, USA.144 
121. Robert Bremmer #44990, b. November 1895 in Ashland?, WI, USA.144 
122. Edna Richmond #44717, b. March 1880 in Lima?, Rock Co., WI, USA.89 
123. Flora Richmond #44718, b. February 1882 in Lima?, Rock Co., WI, USA.89 
124. Gale Richmond #44719, b. March 1884 in Lima?, Rock Co., WI, USA.89 
125. Bessie Richmond #44720, b. August 1886 in Lima?, Rock Co., WI, USA.89 
126. Frank Richmond,145 #44802. 
  
 1918: Lived in Knowlton, WI. **Verify this relationship ** 
  
127. Mabel Altenburg #44850, b. 14 April 1895 in Portage Co., WI, USA,146 d. January 1966 in Portage Co., WI, USA,147 buried in Plover 

Cemetery, Portage Co., WI, USA.148 
  
 Not seen 1920 US census? 
 
 She married148 (unidentified) Raymond #44945. 
 
128. Harlo Bremmer #44722, b. 16 January 1894 in Plover, Portage Co., WI, USA,149 d. 24 September 1967 in Amherst, Portage Co., WI, 

USA,150 occupation Labourer, Paper Mill, buried in Plover Cemetery, Portage Co., WI, USA.151 
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 1910: Lived in Springville, July 20 1910. 1917: Draft card gives wife and two children as dependants. 1920: Lived with parents, unmarried. 
1930: Lived with second wife Doris and family at 183 St. Louis Ave., Stevens Point. 1967: Lived in Amherst Junction, WI; since March 1967 
lived in Plover. 

 
 He married (1) Beatrice Francis #44793, c 1913,152 b. 10 January 1896 in Stevens Point, Portage Co., WI, USA,152 (daughter of Frederick 

A. Francis #44794 [Locomotive Engineer] and Rachel (unidentified) #44795), d. March 1918 in 319 Dixon St., Stevens Point, WI, USA,152 
buried in Forest Cemetery, Stevens Point, WI, USA.153 

 
    Children: 
 
    154. i. Francis Bremmer #44799 b. c 1914*. 
 
    155. ii. Harlow R. Bremmer #44800 b. c 1916. 
 
    156. iii. Donald E. Bremmer #44801 b. 18 February 1918. 
 
 He married (2) Doris Maddy #44939, 07 October 1920,154 b. 1898,95 (daughter of Daniel Maddy #44942 and Bertha M(ay) Skinner 

#44943), d. 08 October 1949 in Portage Co., WI, USA,151 buried in Forest Cemetery, Portage Co., WI, USA.155 
 
    Children: 
 
    157. iv. Ida M. Bremmer #44952 b. c 1922. 
 
 He married (3) Ruby Yorton Skinner #44940, 27 December 1954 in Portage Co., WI, USA,151 d. 10 March 1967 in Portage Co., WI, 

USA,151 buried in Forest Cemetery, Portage Co., WI, USA. 
 
129. John Bremmer #44723, b. 11 March 1895 in Plover, Portage Co., WI, USA,156 d. 1973 in Stevens Point, Portage Co., WI, USA,157 buried in 

Forest Cemetery, Portage Co., WI, USA,158 occupation Farmer/Plumber. 
  
 1917: Lived at RR #1, Stevens Point at Draft Registration. Unmarried. 1920: Lived with Gladys and her parents at 441 Ellis St., Stevens 

Point, WI. Worked as a carpenter. 1930: Lived at 619? Main Street, Stevens Point, WI, USA with wife. 1967: Lived at 1617 Ellis St.,  
Stevens Point, WI. No children. 

 
 He married159 Gladys Maurine Cormack #44725, b. c 1895 in Wisconsin, USA,159 (daughter of John Cormack #44726 [Clerk] and 

Georgina Fields #44727), d. December 1966 in Portage Co., WI, USA,155 buried in Forest Cemetery?, Portage Co., WI, USA. 
 
130. Ada M. Bremmer #44724, b. 20 November 1898 in Plover?, Portage Co., WI, USA,160 d. 1961 in Plover?, Portage Co., WI, USA,161 buried 

in Plover Cemetery, Portage Co., WI, USA.161 
 
 She married Fred Kunde #44941, c 1918 in Portage Co., WI, USA,162 b. 1895 in Wisconsin, USA,161 d. 1931 in Portage Co., WI, USA,161 

buried in Plover Cemetery, Portage Co., WI, USA,161 occupation Farmer. 
  
 Fred: Parents born Poland. 1930: Lived with family in Linwood, Portage Co., WI. 
 
    Children: 
 
    158. i. Dorothy G. Kunde #44949 b. c 1919. 
 
    159. ii. Donald E. Kunde #44950 b. 26 September 1919. 
 
    160. iii. Clifton A. Kunde #44951 b. c 1923. 
 
131. Grace Mary Rice #68167, b. 07 August 1890 in Sheldon, VT, USA.163 
 

Generation Six 
 

132. Louise Bremmer #44786, b. c 1910 in Chicago?, Cook Co., IL, USA.118 
133. Geraldine Bremmer #44787, b. 06 December 1911 in Chicago, IL, USA,164 d. May 1995 in Chicago, IL, USA. 
134. John Wallace Bremmer #44676, b. 29 June 1896 in Swanton?, Franklin Co., VT, USA,73 d. 10 March 1897 in Swanton, Franklin Co., VT, 

USA,73 buried in North End Cemetery, Swanton, VT, USA.73 
135. Loxley D. Collins #44576, b. 15 June 1894 in Alburgh, Grande Isle, VT, USA.125,165 
136. Russell Adsio Collins #44577, b. 04 June 1895 in Alburg, Grande Isle, VT, USA,125,165 d. 1934 in Alburg?, Grande Isle, VT, USA, buried in 

Alburg Center Cemetery, Grande Isle, VT.166 
137. Edith Marjorie Collins #44578, b. 08 February 1898 in Alburg, Grande Isle, VT, USA,125,165 d. 13 May 1971 in Baltimore, MD, USA,7 

buried in Alburg Center, VT, USA.7 
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 She married Seth Uriah Honsinger #45184, 05 September 1917,7 b. 03 July 1862,7 d. 23 August 1954.7 
 
    Children: 
 
    161. i. Marjorie Lindsey Honsinger #45192 b. 30 September 1918. 
 
    162. ii. Perry Walton Honsinger #45193 b. 03 November 1919. 
 
138. Hobart  Lee Collins #44579, b. 18 May 1899 in Alburg, Grande Isle, VT, USA,125,165 occupation 1920 Telegraph Operator. 
  
 1923:  Managed the Collins Inn in East Alburgh, VT (History Town of Alburgh Vermont, 1986; Allen L. Stratton) 
  
139. Leila Mae Willard #44804, b. c 1897 in Portage Co., WI, USA.128 
140. Bernice G. Willard #44805, b. c 1900 in Portage Co., WI, USA.128 
141. Kenneth E. Willard #44806, b. c 1902 in Portage Co., WI, USA.128 
142. Ruth G. Willard #44807, b. c 1904 in Portage Co., WI, USA.128 
143. Harold Foot #44762, b. September 1895 in Portage Co., WI, USA.131 
144. Florence R. Foot #44763, b. October 1897 in Portage Co., WI, USA.131 
145. Lilian Warner #44811, b. c 1895 in Wisconsin, USA.134 
146. Phillip Warner #44812, b. c 1898 in Wisconsin, USA.134 
147. Myra Warner #44813, b. c 1899 in Wisconsin, USA.134 
148. Frederick Warner #44814, b. c 1901 in Wisconsin, USA.134 
149. Harvey Warner #44815, b. c 1905 in Wisconsin, USA.134 
150. Kermit Warner #44816, b. c 1906 in Wisconsin, USA.134 
151. Robert Hilliker #49109, b. c 1911 in Oregon, USA.137 
152. James W. Bremmer #44986, b. 14 May 1908 in Wisconsin, USA,167 d. 17 August 1994 in Portland? OR, USA.168 
153. Charles T. Bremmer #44987, b. 01 January  1912 in Wisconsin, USA,143 d. 13 August 1990 in Portland?, OR, USA.168 
154. Francis Bremmer #44799, b. c 1914* in Stevens Point, Portage Co., WI, USA,169 d. 31 October 1995? in Springfield, Lane Co., WA, USA 

(verify), occupation High School Teacher. 
  
  Born 28 APR 1913? 
  
155. Harlow R. Bremmer #44800, b. c 1916 in Stevens Point, Portage Co., WI, USA.170 
156. Donald E. Bremmer #44801, b. 18 February 1918 in Stevens Point, Portage Co., WI, USA,171 d. 21 June 2002 in Eau Claire, Eau Claire Co., 

WI, USA.172 
  
 Married Lois/Marcella? 
  
157. Ida M. Bremmer #44952, b. c 1922 in Stevens Point, Portage Co., WI, USA.173 
158. Dorothy G. Kunde #44949, b. c 1919 in Portage Co., WI, USA.174 
159. Donald E. Kunde #44950, b. 26 September 1919 in Portage Co., WI, USA,174 d. 22 November 1990 in Wisconsin?, USA.175 
160. Clifton A. Kunde #44951, b. c 1923 in Portage Co., WI, USA.174 
 

Generation Seven 
 

161. Marjorie Lindsey Honsinger #45192, b. 30 September 1918.7 
 
 She married (1) John Lawrence King #45194, 09 July 1937.7 
 
  
 She married7 (2) John Pamacciotti #45195. 
 
162. Perry Walton Honsinger #45193, b. 03 November 1919.7 
  
 Lived in Stoughton, MA; David Bell, (Alburg, VT), AUG 2008. 
 
 He married Katherine Violet Hyde #45196, 09 July 1937.7 
 
    Children: 
 
    163. i. Loretta Lee Honsinger #45197 b. 1937. 
 
    164. ii. James Walton Honsinger #45198. 
 
 

Generation Eight 
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163. Loretta Lee Honsinger #45197, b. 1937.7 
 
    Children: 
 
    165. i. Marcia Lee Desjardins #55128. 
 
164. James Walton Honsinger,7 #45198. 
 
 He married (1) Mary Louise Seguin #45199, 18 August 1973.7 
 
    Children: 
 
    166. i. Brenda Lee Honsinger #45202 b. 23 September 1980. 
 
 He married (2) Tracy Ann Dufresne,7 #45200, 27 June 1992.7 
 
 

Generation Nine 
 

165. Marcia Lee Desjardins #55128. 
166. Brenda Lee Honsinger #45202, b. 23 September 1980.7 
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4  IGI LDSFS JUL 2008, Patron Submission. 
5  Age 39 at death; Alburg Cemetery Record Book, FHL US/CAN 27773; birthplace from son James' 1880 census record. 
6  David Bell, AUG 2008; age 73 at death from gravestone. 
7  David Bell, (Alburg, VT), AUG 2008. 
8  McLellan Cemetery Records; Star Cemetery, Ellenburg, NY. 
9  David Bell, AUG 2008. 
10  David Bell, AUG 2008; age 82 at death from gravestone. 
11  David Bell, AUG 2008; McLellan Cemetery Records; Star Cemetery, Ellenburg, NY. 
12  1860 Stockton Twp., Portage Co., WI census; age/birthplace/relationship; Plover Cemetery MI, Row 14; Sandy Russell 
(Escondido, CA), AUG 2008. 
13  Sandy Russell (Escondido, CA), AUG 2008; Plover Cemetery, Row 14. 
14  1860 Stockton Twp., Portage Co., WI census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
15  1860 Stockton Twp., Portage Co., WI census; age/birthplace/relationship; Sandy Russell (Escondido, CA), AUG 2008; Plover 
Cemetery transcription. 
16  The Gazette, Stevens Point, Portage Co., WI; 23 MAR 1886; Sandy Russell (Escondido, CA), AUG 2008; Plover Cemetery 
transcription. 
17  Sandy Russell (Escondido, CA), AUG 2008; Plover Cemetery, Row 14. 
18  1880 Alburgh, Grande Isle, VT census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
19  Age 30 at death; Alburg Cemetery Record Book, FHL US/CAN 27773. 
20  History of Franklin and Grand Isle Counties Vermont, Lewis Cass Aldrich, 1891. 
21  1850 Alburgh, Grande Isle, VT census; age/birthplace. 
22  History of Alburgh Vermont, Allen L. Stratton, 1986; Vol. 1 p 133. 
23  Richard Bullington, OCT 2015. 
24  1870 Plover, Portage Co., WI, USA census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
25  1870 Plover, Portage Co., WI, USA census; age/birthplace/relationship; note that daughter Lillian's 1910 enumerations confirms a 
New York state birth place; Sandy Russell (Escondido, CA), AUG 2008; monumental transcription. 
26  Sandy Russell (Escondido, CA), AUG 2008; monumental transcription; Plover Cemetery, Row 2. 
27  1870 Alburg, Grand Isle, VT USA census; age/birthplace. 
28  Vermont, Vital Records, 1720-1908. 
29  1870 Alburg, Grand Isle, VT USA census; age/birthplace; age in 1860 census was 23. 
30  1860/70/80 Ellenburgh, Clinton Co., NY census; age/birthplace; 1900 Ellenburgh, Clinton Co., NY; birthdate. 
31  David Bell, (Alburg, VT), AUG 2008. 



19 

                                                                                                                                                                                     
32  1860 Ellenburgh, Clinton Co., NY census; relationship; David Bell (Alburg, VT), AUG 2008. 
33  1860 Ellenburgh, Clinton Co., NY census; age/birthplace; 1900 Ellenburgh, Clinton Co., NY; birthdate. 
34  David Bell, (Alburg, VT), AUG 2008; 1860 Dickinson Co., Franklin Co., NY census. 
35  Biographical Review, Leading Citizens of Clinton & Essex Counties (1896) suggests that he was dead. 
36  1860 Ellenburgh, Clinton Co., NY census; age/birthplace.; 1850 census gives birthplace as New York State. 
37  1850 Ellenburgh, Clinton Co., NY census; age/birthplace. 
38  Biographical Review, Leading Citizens of Clinton & Essex Counties (1896). 
39  1860 Ellenburgh, Clinton Co., NY census; age/birthplace. 
40  1880 Shetek, Barron Co., WI census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
41  1850 Plover, Portage Co., WI census; age/birthplace/relationship; Plover Cemetery inscription gives age as 24 years, 10 months, 
23 days. 
42  1850 Plover, Portage Co., WI census; age/birthplace/relationship; Plover Cemetery transcription gives age at death as 25 years, 7 
months. 
43  Verified by monumental inscription, Plover Cemetery, Portage Co., WI; Sandy Russell (Escondido, CA), AUG 2008. 
44  Sandy Russell (Escondido, CA), AUG 2008; Plover Cemetery, Row 14; Age 18 years 8 months at death. 
45  1850 Plover, Portage Co., WI census; age/birthplace/relationship; 1880 Plover, Portage Co., WI census; 
age/birthplace/relationship. Sandy Russell (Escondido, CA), AUG 2008; Plover inscription give birth 1833. 
46  1850 Amherst, Portage Co., WI census; age/birthplace/relationship; WGRS Database, AUG 2008, marriage date/spouse. 
47  1870 Amherst, Portage Co., WI census; age/birthplace/relationship; 1880 Plover, Portage Co., gives Michigan birthplace. 
48  1870 Belmont, Portage Co., WI census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
49  1880 Stevens Point, , Portage Co., WI census; age/birthplace/relationship; 1860 Plover Village gives birthplace as New York 
State... 
50  No obituary found in Stevens Point Gazette to that time... 
51  Sandy Russell (Escondido, CA), AUG 2008; Section XVII, Row 5. 
52  1900 Stevens Point, Portage Co., WI census; age/birthplace/relationship; WGRS Database, AUG 2008, date. 
53  1900 Stevens Point, Portage Co., WI census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
54  Forest Cemetery transcription, Sandy Russell (AUG 2008). 
55  Forest Cemetery transcription, Sandy Russell (Escondido, CA), AUG 2008; Section XVII, Row 5. 
56  The Gazette, Stevens Point; 31 MAY 1916. 
57  The Gazette, Stevens Point; 31 MAY 19*6; Sandy Russell (Escondido, CA), AUG 2008; Plover Cemetery transcription. (year 
1906). 
58  The Gazette, Stevens Point; 18 AUG 1915. 
59  1850 Plover, Portage Co., WI census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
60  Sandy Russell (Escondido, CA), AUG 2008; Plover Cemetery transcription; Portage Cemetery, Row 14. 
61  Age 14 in the 1850 Alburgh, VT census. 
62  Age 64 at death in 1902. 
63  Vermont, Vital Records, 1720-1898; c/d: Bright's Disease. 
64  FindAGrave.com. 
65  1860 Alburgh, VT census; age/birth state/relationship. 
66  Age 40 at second marriage in 1888. 
67  Vermont, Vital Records, 1720-1898. 
68  Age 47 at death in 1906. 
69  Vermont, Vital Records, 1720-1908; c/d: Intestinal obstruction. 
70  1880 Alburgh, Grande Isle, VT census; age/birthplace. 
71  Wife Minerva shown as widow in 1900 census. 
72  Vermont, Vital Records, 1720-1898; c/d: Bright's Disease. 
73  findagrave.com July 2008. 
74  1880 Alburgh, Grande Isle, VT census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
75  Age at death 75 yrs, 8 mo., 26 days. 
76  1860 Stockton Twp., Portage Co., WI census; age/birthplace/relationship; 1900 Plover, Portage Co., WI census; 
birthdate/relationship; birth state shown as New York; The Gazette, Stevens Point, Portage Co., WI; 14 JAN 1914. 
77  The Gazette, Stevens Point, Portage Co., WI; 14 JAN 1914. 
78  1870 Stockton Twp., Portage Co., WI census; age/birthplace/relationship; 1900 Plover, Portage Co., WI census; 
birthdate/relationship. 
79  1910 Washington Co., OR census; age/birthplace/relationship; married 19 years. 
80  1910 Washington Co., OR census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
81  1860 Stockton Twp., Portage Co., WI census; age/birthplace/relationship; 1900 Yamhill Co., OR census; 
age/birthplace/relationship. 



20 

                                                                                                                                                                                     
82  1910 Portland, Multnomah Co., OR census; age/birthplace/relationship; 1900 Yamhill Co., OR census; age/birthplace/relationship; 
married 33 years. 
83  1900 Yamhill Co., OR census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
84  1860 Stockton Twp., Portage Co., WI census; age/birthplace/relationship;' but 1900 Ashland, WI census gives a Wisconsin 
birthplace. 
85  1880 Plover Village, Portage Co., WI census; age/birthplace/relationship; WGRS (wisconsinhistory.org), AUG 2008. 
86  1880 Plover Village, Portage Co., WI census; age/birthplace/relationship; 1900 Ashland, WI census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
87  1870 Plover, Portage Co., WI, USA census; age/birthplace/relationship; 1900 Lima, Rock County, WI census; 
age/birthplace/relationship. 
88  Spouse RICHMOND name from 1880 Plover, Portage, WI census; 1900 Lima, Rock County, WI census; 
age/birthplace/relationship. 
89  1900 Lima, Rock County, WI census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
90  1870 Plover, Portage Co., WI, USA census; age/birthplace/relationship; Sandy Russell (Escondido, CA), AUG 2008; monumental 
transcription, Plover Cemetery, Row. 11. 
91  Sandy Russell (Escondido, CA), AUG 2008; monumental transcription; Plover Cemetery, Row 11. 
92  Wisconsin Marriages, WRGS ref. 02/0150. 
93  1910 Plover Twp., Portage Co., WI census; age/birthplace/relationship; Sandy Russell (Escondido, CA), AUG 2008; monumental 
transcription, Plover Cemetery. 
94  1870 Plover, Portage Co., WI, USA census; age/birthplace/relationship; age 6 months at time of census. 
95  Sandy Russell (Escondido, CA), AUG 2008. 
96  1900 Plover, Portage Co., WI census; age/birthplace/relationship; married 7 years at time of census. 
97  1900 Plover, Portage Co., WI census; age/birthplace/relationship; Sandy Russell (Escondido, CA), AUG 2008; monumental 
transcription gives birth date as 1872... 
98  Vermont, Vital Records, 1720-1898; c/d: Cerebral hemorrhage, Syphilis. 
99  Vermont, Vital Records, 1720-1898; Minister: W.S. SMITHERS, M.E. Church. 
100  Details from 1886 marriage certificate. 
101  Vermont, Vital Records, 1720-1898. 
102  Vermont, Vital Records, 1720-1898 
. 
103  Vermont, Vital Records, 1720-1898; c/d: typhoid fever. 
. 
104  Age 21 when married in 1903. 
105  Age 7 months at death; David Bell (Alburg, VT), AUG 2008. 
106  McLellan Cemetery Records; Star Cemetery, Ellenburg, NY; stone not found in 1944. 
107  1870 Ellenburgh, Clinton Co., NY census; age/birthplace. 
108  Age 16 yrs, 6 mo., 21 days at death; 1870 Ellenburgh, Clinton Co., NY census; age/birthplace. 
109  1870 Amherst, Portage Co., WI census; age/birthplace/relationship; 1880 Plover, Portage Co., WI census; 
age/birthplace/relationship. 
110  1880 Plover, Portage Co., WI census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
111  1880 Plover, Portage Co., WI census; age/birthplace/relationship; 1900 Calmar, Winneshiek Co., IA census; 
age/birthplace/relationship. 
112  Wisconsin Marriages; WGRS ref. 02/0355. 
113  1900 Calmar, Winneshiek Co., IA census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
114  1880 Belmont, Portage Co., WI census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
115  1900 Stevens Point, Portage Co., WI census; age/birthplace/relationship gives March 1876 birthdate, but monumental inscription 
shows 1873. 
116  Age 9 weeks, 3 days on gravestone; Sandy Russell (Escondido, CA), AUG 2008. 
117  Details from The Gazette, Stevens Point,08 DEC 1909; lawsuit against John R. MCDONALD. 
118  1930 Chicago, Cook Co., IL census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
119  Verified by gravestone. 
120  1880 Alburgh, Grande Isle, VT census; age/birthplace/relationship; IGI LDSFS JUL 2008. 
121  1900 Springfield, Hampden Co., MA census; age/birthplace/relationship; married 3 years. 
122  1900 Springfield, Hampden Co., MA census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
123  Vermont, Vital Records, 1720-1898; c/d Membranous Croup. 
124  Photograph and transcription, July 2008, Image 08-2429. 
125  1900 Alburgh, Grande Isle, VT census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
126  1870 Stockton Twp., Portage Co., WI census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
127  1910 Plover, Portage Co., WI census; age/birthplace/relationship; married 15 years. 



21 

                                                                                                                                                                                     
128  1910 Plover, Portage Co., WI census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
129  1870 Stockton Twp., Portage Co., WI census; age/birthplace/relationship; age 10 months at time of census. 
130  1900 Plover, Portage Co., WI census; birthdate/relationship; married 6 years. 
131  1900 Plover, Portage Co., WI census; birthdate/relationship. 
132  1880 Stockton Twp., Portage Co., WI census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
133  1910 Waupaca, Waupaca Co., WI census; age/birthplace/relationship; married 16 years. 
134  1910 Waupaca, Waupaca Co., WI census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
135  1880 Stockton Twp., Portage Co., WI census; age/birthplace/relationship; 1900 Plover, Portage Co., WI census; 
birthdate/relationship. 
136  1880 North Fork, Yamhill Co., OR census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
137  1930 Hazel Dell, Chippewa Co., WA census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
138  1900 Portland, Multnomah Co., OR census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
139  1910 Portland, Multnomah Co., OR census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
140  1900/10 Portland, Multnomah Co., OR census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
141  1880 Plover Village, Portage Co., WI census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
142  1880 Plover Village, Portage Co., WI census; age/birthplace/relationship; wisconsinhistory.org birth ref. DEC/SEQ 41. 
143  1920 Priest River, Bonner Co., ID census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
144  1900 Ashland, WI census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
145  The Gazette, Stevens Point; 12 JUN 1918. 
146  1910 Plover Twp., Portage Co., WI census; age/birthplace/relationship; Sandy Russell (Escondido, CA), AUG 2008; Plover 
Cemetery inscription, Row 11; SSDI SEP 2008, date. 
147  Sandy Russell (Escondido, CA), AUG 2008; SSDI SEP 2008, date. 
148  Sandy Russell (Escondido, CA), AUG 2008; Plover Cemetery inscription, Row 11. 
149  1900 Plover, Portage Co., WI census; age/birthplace/relationship; World War 1 Draft Registration Card; ref. 1299; birthdate, 
details. 
150  Sandy Russell (Escondido, CA), AUG 2008; SSDI SSN 392-07-2316. 
151  Sandy Russell (Escondido, CA), AUG 2008, obituary of Harlo BREMMER. 
152  The Gazette, Stevens Point; 06 MAR 1918. 
153  The Gazette, Stevens Point; 06 MAR 1918; Sandy Russell (Escondido, CA), AUG 20 Section XI, Row 13. 
154  Sandy Russell (Escondido, CA), AUG 2008; obituary. 
155  Sandy Russell (Escondido, CA), AUG 2008, obituary of John BREMMER. 
156  1900 Plover, Portage Co., WI census; age/birthplace/relationship; World War 1 Draft Registration Card; ref. 1104; birthdate, 
details. 
157  SSDI SSN 392-07-1645. 
158  Sandy Russell (Escondido, CA), AUG 2008, obituary. 
159  1930 Stevens Point, Portage Co., WI, USA census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
160  1900 Plover, Portage Co., WI census; age/birthplace/relationship; WGRS Database, AUG 2008, date. 
161  Sandy Russell (Escondido, CA), AUG 2008; Plover Cemetery, Row 12. 
162  Sandy Russell (Escondido, CA), AUG 2008, obituary of Harlo BREMMER; 1930 Linwood, Portage Co., WI census; 
age/birthplace/relationship. 
163  Vermont, Vital Records, 1720-1908. 
164  The Gazette, Stevens Point, Portage Co., WI; 13 DEC 1911; SSDI agrees. 
165  Vermont, Vital Records, 1720-1898. 
166  Photograph and transcription, July 2008, Image 08-2425. 
167  1920 Priest River, Bonner Co., ID census; age/birthplace/relationship; date from SSDI SEP 2008. 
168  SSDI SEP 2008. 
169  The Gazette, Stevens Point; 06 MAR 1918; 1930 Stevens Point, WI census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
170  The Gazette, Stevens Point; 06 MAR 1918; 1920 Steven Point, Portage Co., WI census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
171  The Gazette, Stevens Point; 06 MAR 1918; was two weeks old at mother's death; 1920 Steven Point, Portage Co., WI census; 
age/birthplace/relationship (age 1). 
172  SSDI SSN 399-10-6584. 
173  1930 Stevens Point, WI census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
174  1930 Linwood, Portage Co., WI census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
175  SSDI (Rootsweb) SEP 2008. 
 
 
 

 


